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Sec. 2. Employees within any bargaining: unit of the school
district who are paid on a bi-weekly or monthly basis shall not be
required to have their salary and wages deposited pursuant to the
provisions of section 1 of this act unless and'until agreed upon
between the exclusive representative of the bargaining unit and
the school district. All other employees shall be subject to the
provisions of section 1 of this act.

Sec. 3. This act is effective September 1, 1973.

Approved May 19, 1973.

CHAPTER 372—S.F.No.2320

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Ramsey county; providing for a park and
open space system and recreational program; conferring power on
the Ramsey county board to acquire land ami personal property
under certain conditions; authorizing the expenditure of county
road and bridge funds for the construction and maintenance of
bicycle paths on roads under county jurisdiction; amending Laws
1971, Chapter 950, Sections 2, by adding a subdivision; and 7.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1971, Chapter 950, Section 2, is amended by
adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 5. RAMSEY COUNTY; PARK AND OPEN SPACE
SYSTEM; BICYCLE PATHS. The county hoard may in the inter-
ests of public safety expend road and bridge funds for the
construction and maintenance of bicycle paths on road rights-of-
way: under county jurisdiction.

Sec. 2. Laws 1971, Chapter 950, Section 7, is amended to read:

Sec. 7. Any resolution of the county board pursuant to this act
shall net be effective untU-the first business day of Januar-y-next
following and 45 days from the date of publication; however, if
within 30 days following its publication a petition asking for an
election on the proposition signed by voters equal to 5 percent of
the number of voters at the last regular election is filea with the
county auditor, the resolution shall not be effective until it has
been approved by a majority of the votes cast on the question at a
regular or special election.
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Sec. 3. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the
board of countv~commissioners of Ramsey county, ana upon Compli-
ance with Minnesota Statutes. Section 645.021.

Approved May 19, 1973.

CHAPTER 373—S.F.No.942

[Coded]

An act relating to counties; authorizing county boards to
annually appropriate money as a contingent fund for use by the
members of the board for incidental costs and expenses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [375.161] COUNTIES; INCIDENTAL COSTS AND
EXPENSES; CONTINGENT FUND; ADDITIONAL APPROPRI-
ATIONS. Subdivision 1. In addition to the amount authorized bv
Minnesota Statutes, Section 375.16, each county board may annual-
ly appropriate from the county revenue fund a sum not exceeding
$750 as a contingent fund for use by the county board to pay for
incidental costs and expenses incurred by them in expediting the
business of the county.

Subd. 2. Nothing in subdivision 1 of this act shall operate to
lessen the amount of a contingent fund available to the county
board or the chairman of a county board under the authority of a
special act for a single county enacted previous to the effective
date of this act.

Approved May 19, 1973.

CHAPTER 374—S.F.No.900

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to water pollution control; authorizing certain
advisory and regulatory powers of the pollution control agency over
disposal systems; providing penalties; amending Minnesota Statutes
1971, Sections 115.01, Subdivisions 1, 2, 4, 5, and 10, and by adding
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